
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday 24 May 2023 

 



 
 

The Mayor – Councillor Emma Apthorp 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
ADDISON 
 
Jacolyn Daly (L) 
Ross Melton (L) 

AVONMORE 
 
Laura Janes (L) 
David Morton (L) 

BROOK GREEN 
 
Stala Antoniades (L) 
Adam Peter Lang (L) 

COLLEGE PARK & OLD 
OAK 
 
Wesley Harcourt (L) 
Bora Kwon (L) 
Alexandra Sanderson (L) 
 

CONINGHAM 
 
Lisa Homan (L) 
Rowan Ree (L) 
Rory Vaughan (L) 

FULHAM REACH 
 
Lucy Richardson (L) 
Omid Miri (L) 
Nikos Souslous (L) 
 

FULHAM TOWN 
 
Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler (C) 
Andrew Dinsmore (C) 
 

GROVE 
 
Stephen Cowan (L) 
Helen Rowbottom (L) 

HAMMERSMITH 
BROADWAY 
 
Emma Apthorp (L) 
Patricia Quigley (L) 
 

LILLIE 
 
Ben Coleman (L) 
Sharon Holder (L) 
 

MUNSTER 
 
Adronie Alford (C) 
Alex Karmel (C) 
Dominic Stanton (C) 
 

PALACE & HURLINGHAM 
 
Aliya Afzal-Khan (C) 
Jackie Borland (C) 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris (C) 
 

PARSONS GREEN & 
SANDFORD 
 
Jose Afonso (C) 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure (C) 
 

RAVENSCOURT 
 
Liz Collins (L) 
Patrick Walsh (L) 

SANDS END 
 
Paul Alexander (L) 
Ashok Patel (L) 
Ann Rosenberg (L) 

SHEPHERDS BUSH 
GREEN 
 
Zarar Qayyum (L) 
Mercy Umeh (L) 
 

WALHAM GREEN 
 
Trey Campbell-Simon (L) 
Genevieve Nwaogbe (L) 
 

WENDELL PARK 
 
Rebecca Harvey (L) 
Asif Siddique (L) 
 

WEST KENSINGTON 
 
Daryl Brown (L) 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
(L) 
Sally Taylor (L) 
 

WHITE CITY 
 
Andrew Jones (L) 
Natalia Perez (L) 
Frances Umeh (L) 
 

WORMHOLT 
 
Max Schmid (L) 
Nicole Trehy (L) 
 

 



 

 
SUMMONS 

 
Councillors of the London Borough of 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

are requested to attend the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 

Wednesday 24 May 2023 

at 3 Shortlands, W6 8DA 

 

The Council will meet at 7.00pm 

 

You can watch the meeting live on YouTube: 

youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 

This meeting is open to the public, but spaces are 

limited. Please contact David.Abbott@lb
[...]
 minutes of the meeting held on 23 Feb 2023. 
 

 

6.   MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

7.   ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

7.1   PARTY APPOINTMENTS FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

25 

7.2   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 26 - 30 



 

7.3   APPOINTMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET 
 

31 - 33 

7.4   ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND PROPORTIONALITY ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

34 - 38 

7.5   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 
 

39 - 43 

7.6   COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ORGANISATIONS AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

44 - 50 

7.7   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023/24 
 

51 - 61 

7.8   APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE 
 

62 - 63 

7.9   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 

64 - 66 

7.10   COUNCIL CALENDAR 2023/24 
 

67 - 69 

7.11   THE LEADER'S ANNUAL REPORT (VERBAL) 
 

 

8.   INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE 
 

 

8.1   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICY AND OVERSIGHT BOARD 
AND POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEES 2022/23 
 

70 - 88 

8.2   SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS - MONITORING REPORT 
 

89 - 95 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
BUDGET COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

THURSDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
   

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 
 
Councillors: 
 
Jose Afonso 
Paul Alexander 
Adronie Alford 
Stala Antoniades 
Jackie Borland 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Trey Campbell-Simon 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Ben Coleman 
Liz Collins 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Andrew Dinsmore 
Wesley Harcourt 
Rebecca Harvey 
 

Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Laura Janes 
Andrew Jones 
Alex Karmel 
Bora Kwon 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Ross Melton 
Omid Miri 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
Natalia Perez 
Zarar Qayyum 
 

Patricia Quigley 
Rowan Ree 
Ann Rosenberg 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Nikos Souslous 
Dominic Stanton 
Sally Taylor 
Nicole Trehy 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
Patrick Walsh 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Apthorp, Afzal-Khan, 
Richardson, and Morton 
 
Councillors Patel, Quigley, Rosenberg, and Rowbottom joined the meeting remotely. 
They did not speak or vote on the decision reports. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
7.07pm – The minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 January 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Bush Theatre “Theatre of the Year” Award and 50th Anniversary  
 
The Deputy Mayor noted that The Bush Theatre had been named “Theatre of the 
Year” at the recent Stage Awards 2023 held at Theatre Royal, Drury Lane. The 
awards celebrated excellence in British theatre across the whole of the UK. 2023 
also marked the 50th anniversary of the Bush Theatre’s opening. The Deputy 
Mayor said the Council was proud to support our local cultural industry and 
congratulated the staff for achieving this prestigious award. 
 
Russia’s Invasion of Ukraine 
 
The Deputy Mayor noted that the 24th of February 2023 marked the one-year 
anniversary of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. She said the Council supported the 
people of Ukraine and remembered those who had died, been injured, and displaced 
by this brutal war. 
 
Speeches marking the anniversary were made by the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Victoria 
Brocklebank-Fowler. 

 
The Council then observed a minute of silence in their memory. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Deputy Mayor thanked the residents who submitted questions. Questions 1, 3, 
4, 6, and 8 were addressed in the meeting. The Deputy Mayor explained that any 
questions not addressed in the meeting would receive written responses. All 
questions and responses can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Levels 2023/24  
 
7.35pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
In accordance with Council convention, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler, were given unlimited time to speak on the Budget report. 
 
Speeches on the report were also made by Councillors Bora Kwon, Rebecca 
Harvey, and Rowan Ree (for the Administration) – and Councillors Adronie Alford, 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris, and Jose Afonso (for the Opposition). 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, then made a speech winding 
up the debate. 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote and a roll call was 
undertaken, i
[...]
hat its aims and principles are given full effect in accordance with 
Article 15 of the Constitution. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the amendment to the Members’ Code of Conduct related to The Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 in paragraph 6 be noted. 
 

2. That the Commercial Revenue Committee be dissolved, and its functions 
transferred to Cabinet. 

 
3. That the amendment to the Lead Member for European Co-operation and 

Digital Innovation position detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

4. That the creation of the Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early Access to 
Support position detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
5. That the proposed increase in paragraph 10 to each Chief Officer’s limit for 

payments made in settlement of claims where the Council considers that 
action taken by it (or on its behalf) amounts, or may amount, to 
maladministration as detailed in paragraph 3.6 of General functions delegated 
to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers (Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions) be agreed. 

 
6. That subject to the approval of recommendations above, the Council’s 

Constitution be adopted for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7.2



Taking pride in H&F 
 

Ensuring a high standard of governance 
across the Council. 
 

 

Financial Impact 
 
The number of Lead Members will have an impact on the cost of special 
responsibilities allowances. A separate report on Members Allowances is included in 
the agenda and include the full financial implications. 
  
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance, 15/05/2023 
 
Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
15/05/2023 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have and maintain a 
Constitution. The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the Council’s Constitution 
continues to fulfil its stated purposes, as set out in
[...]
ation 

 
10. This report proposes raising each Chief Officer’s per settlement, per annum 

annual limit for payments made in settlement of claims where the Council 
considers that action taken by it (or on its behalf) amounts, or may amount, to 
maladministration as detailed in paragraph 3.6 of General functions delegated 
to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers (Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions) 
to £30,000. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

  
11. The Council’s Monitoring Officer is required to review the Council’s Constitution 

each year to ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect in 
accordance with Article 15 of the Constitution. 

 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Lead Member changes 
 
  

Page 29



Appendix 1 – Lead Member changes 
 
 
Lead Member for European Co-operation and Digital Innovation  
 
Change the title from ‘Lead Member for European Co-operation’ to ‘Lead Member for 
European Co-operation and Digital Innovation’. 
 
Replace the role profile with the following:- 
 
“This post holder will work directly with the Cabinet Members for Civic Renewal, the 
Economy and Finance and Reform to: 

 Strengthen our links with other municipalities around the world and particularly 
with our closest neighbouring liberal democracies in Europe. 

 Develop and implement initiatives to ensure residents and businesses from the 
European Union continue to feel welcome in the Borough and are supported to 
navigate any obstacles caused by the UK’s exit from the European Union. 

 Twin with global innovation districts. 

 Identify opportunities for the council to use innovative digital technologies to 
improve services to residents and support the borough's industrial strategy.” 

 
 
Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early Access to Support  
 
Create a new Lead Member role titled ‘Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early Access 
to Support’ with the following role profile: 
 
Reporting to the Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safe
[...]
lanning and Development Control 
Committee 

8 6 2 

Policy and Oversight Board 8 7 1 

Appointments Panel (H&F) 5 4 1 

Appointments Panel (Chief Exec) 5 4 1 

Appointments Panel (Shared) 3 2 1 

Audit Committee 5 4 1 

Pension Fund Committee 5 4 1 

Standards Committee 5 4 1 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

5 4 1 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Accountability Committee 

5 4 1 

Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety Policy and Accountability 
Committee 

5 4 1 

Climate Change and Ecology Policy 
and Accountability Committee 

5 4 1 

The Economy, Arts, Sports and Public 
Realm Policy and Accountability 
Committee 

5 4 1 

Housing and Homelessness Policy 
and Accountability Committee 

5 4 1 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 3 2 1 

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

1 1 0 

 
 

Sub-Committees Total 
seats 

Administration’s 
allocation 

Opposition’s 
allocation 

Licensing Sub-Committee 3 2 1 

 

Page 38



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
Report to: Full Council  
 
Date: 24/05/2023 
 
Subject: Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships 
 
Report of: The Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
Report author: Kayode Adewumi – Assistant Director, Democratic, Registration 

and Coroner’s Services 
 
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Interim Chief Executive 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

The Council is asked to appoint Members to the Regulatory, Policy and 
Accountability, and other Committees, set out in Appendix 1, to discharge the 
responsibilities for council functions as outlined in the constitution. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios / terms of reference, as set 

out in the constitution. 

 

 
Background papers used in prepa
[...]
 
 

Joint Committees 
 

8. North West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Administration Councillors 

Natalia Perez (voting member) 

Sharon Holder (substitute member) 

 
 

Advisory Bodies 
 
Note: Advisory bodies have no legal decision-making powers. 
 
9. Corporate Parenting Board 

 

Administration Councillors Opposition Councillors 

Alex Sanderson (Chair) Aliya Afzal-Khan 

Helen Rowbottom  

Rebecca Harvey  

 

Page 43



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 
Report to: Full Council  
 
Date: 24/05/2023 
 
Subject: Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside 

Bodies 
 
Report of: Councillor Stephen Cowan – The Leader of the Council  
 
Report author: Kayode Adewumi – Assistant Director, Democratic, Registration 

and Coroner’s Services 
 
Responsible Director: David Tatlow – Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report asks the Council to appoint representatives to Local Government 
Organisations and other Outside Bodies. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Council’s appointments to Local Government Organisations for 
2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed. 

2. That the Council’s appointments to Outside Bodies for 2023/24, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be agreed. 

 

 
Wards Affected:     All 
  

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Doing things with residents 
and not to them 

The nomination of Councillors and community 
representative to outside bodies will ensure a better 
outcome for our residents. 
 

 

Financial Impact  
 
There are no direct financial implications.  
 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance, 15/05/2023 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7.6



Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
15/05/2023 
 

Legal Implications 

Full Council has the authority to appoint representatives to Outside Bodies. 
 
Grant Deg, Assistant Director, Legal Services, 15/05/2023 
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This 
[...]
llowance scheme.  However, these allowances do serve a rather different 
purpose from the ‘ordinary’ members’ allowances, since they are intended to enable the 
civic heads to perform a ceremonial role.  There are separate statutory provisions (ss 3 and 
5 of the Local Government Act 1972) for such allowances and councils may find it 
convenient to use those provisions rather than to include the allowances in the members’ 
allowance scheme. 
 
Update for inflation  
 
We continue to recommend that all allowances should be updated annually in accordance 
with the headline figure in the annual local government pay settlement.  
 
The Regulations make it obligatory for the annual updating of the Scheme to be formally 
authorised by the council each year. 

Page 61



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 

Report to: Full Council  
 
Date:  24 May 2023 
  
Subject: Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
Report of:    Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The Council is asked to approve the appointment of Sharon Lea as the Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service for the London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham with immediate effect. 
 
The Chief Executive will also be the Returning Officer      and Electoral Registration 
Officer. (The appointment of the Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer is required for the discharge of the functions of Electoral Registration 
Officer and responsibility for elections).  
. 
________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Council approves the appointment of Sharon Lea as the Chief Executive and 

the Head of Paid Service. 
 
2. The Council approves the appointment of the Chief Executive as the 

Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Council’s Constitution provides that the full Council will approve
[...]
Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

Responsible Director: David Tatlow, Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to consider complaints against members and to offer their impartial views on 
each case, including any investigations undertaken. This report seeks the re-
appointment of His Honour Judge John Rylance, Mr Tom Babbedge and Ms Dilina 
Ostborn. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That His Honour Judge John Rylance, Mr Tom Babbedge and Ms Dilina 
Ostborn be re-appointed as Independent Persons for a fixed term of 2 years. 

2. That the Council pay each appointed person a flat rate allowance of £504 per 
annum payable in line with the Members’ Allowance scheme. 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Taking pride in H&F Ensuring a high standard of governance across the 
Council. 
 

 
 

Financial Impact  
 

There is sufficient provision in the existing budget to fund the costs of the 
Independent Persons’ allowances as contained in this report. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7.9



 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance, 15/05/2023 
 
Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
15/05/2023 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to consider complaints against members and to offer their impartial views on 
each case, including any investigations undertaken. 
 
Grant Deg, Assistant Director, Legal Services, 15/05/2023 
 

 
Background papers used in preparing this report 
 
Local Government Ethical Standards” the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 
January 2019: https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/local-government-ethical-
standards 
 

 
 
DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Proposals 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to appoint at least one 

Independent Person to consider complaints against 
[...]
l from 
2024/25. 

 
Reasons for urgency: 
 
To ensure continuity of the planning and regulatory services reliant on this new IT 
system,  it is essential to ensure there is sufficient time to complete the migration to 
the new supplier before the existing contract expires. The contract needs to be 
awarded urgently to enable this complex migration work and system testing to 
commence.  Following the cancellation of the April Cabinet meeting, delaying the 
decision until the next Cabinet meeting would place the programme under significant 
risk.  
 
Date:  22/04/22 
 

Page 95


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7.1 Party Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal Year
	7.2 Review of the Constitution
	7.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
	7.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees
	7.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships
	7.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Nominations to Local Government Organisations 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - Appointments to Outside Bodies 2023-24

	7.7 Members' Allowances Scheme 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Members Allowances Scheme 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - Report of the Independent Panel

	7.8 Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service
	7.9 Appointment of Independent Persons
	7.10 Council Calendar 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Council Calendar 2023-24

	8.1 Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and Accountability Committees 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and Accountability Committees 2022-23

	8.2 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - List of Urgent Executive Decisions made by the Leader




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2023 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
   

 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
The Mayor – Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
Councillors: 
 
Jose Afonso 
Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Stala Antoniades 
Emma Apthorp 
Jackie Borland 
Trey Campbell-Simon 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Ben Coleman 
Liz Collins 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Andrew Dinsmore 
Wesley Harcourt 
Rebecca Harvey 
Sharon Holder 
 

Lisa Homan 
Laura Janes 
Andrew Jones 
Alex Karmel 
Bora Kwon 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Ross Melton 
Omid Miri 
David Morton 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
Natalia Perez 
Zarar Qayyum 
 

Rowan Ree 
Lucy Richardson 
Ann Rosenberg 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Nikos Souslous 
Dominic Stanton 
Nicole Trehy 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
Patrick Walsh 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR  

 
7.04pm – Mayor Emma Apthorp, as the outgoing Mayor, took the Chair at the start 
of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Max Schmid proposed, seconded by Councillor Patrick Walsh, that 
Councillor Patricia Quigley be elected Mayor of the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
There being no further nominations, the proposal was formally put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendation was declared CARRIED. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

7.07pm – RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Patricia Catherine Mary Quigley was duly elected Mayor of the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham for the 2023/24 Municipal Year, 
following which she made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
signed the statutory undertaking to observe the Code of Conduct for Councillors. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for the Mayor to put on her robe.  
 
7.26pm – The Mayor then made a brief speech thanking her constituents, her 
fellow Councillors, the outgoing Mayor Emma Apthorp, and her family for their 
support. She announced that she was appointing Dad’s House and Dance West as 
her charities for the Mayoral year. 
 
The Mayor announced that she was appointing Councillor Florian Chevoppe-
Verdier to act as her Consort for the Mayoral year. 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan moved, seconded by Councillor Max Schmid, that the 
past Mayor's badge be presented to Councillor Emma Apthorp in recognition of her 
service to the Council in undertaking the office of Mayor, and in carrying out other 
associated civic duties as a Councillor, which was unanimously agreed. 
 
Speeches of thanks were given to the outgoing Mayor by Councillors Stephen 
Cowan and Andrew Dinsmore. Councillor Emma Apthorp accepted her badge and 
made a short speech. 
 
A vote of thanks was given to the past Consort, Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon, 
in undertaking his civic role in support of the past Mayor. Councillor Stephen 
Cowan made a speech of thanks to Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon, who then 
came forward to receive the past Consort’s badge and a gift of appreciation. 
 
The Mayor announced that she had appointed Councillor Daryl Brown to be 
Deputy Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year and she had appointed Mr Benito 
Brown to act as her Deputy Mayor’s Consort. 
 
 

2. PRESENTATION BY THE YOUTH MAYOR AND YOUTH CABINET  
 
7.52pm – Niamh Faleye (Acting Youth Mayor), Anastasia Odusanwo (Member of 
Youth Parliament), and Ealaf Al-Najar (Member of Youth Council) addressed the 
Council and gave a verbal presentation on the work of the Youth Cabinet and 
Youth Council. 
 
Speeches on the presentation were made by Councillors Alex Sanderson (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education) and Aliya Afzal-Khan. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
8.03pm – Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adronie Alford, 
Paul Alexander, Sally Taylor, and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Ann Rosenburg attended the meeting online. She did not participate or 
vote on decision items. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
8.04pm – There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
8.04pm – The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

6. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
8.04pm – There were no announcements. 
 
 

7. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

7.1 Party Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 
8.05pm – The report on the appointments made by the party groups on the Council 
for 2023/24 was noted. 
 

7.2 Review of the Constitution  
 
8.05pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
A speech on the report was made by Councill Alex Karmel (for the opposition). 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   35 
AGAINST:  8 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.14pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That the amendment to the Members’ Code of Conduct related to The Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 in paragraph 6 be noted. 

 
2. That the Commercial Revenue Committee be dissolved, and its functions 

transferred to Cabinet. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. That the amendment to the Lead Member for European Co-operation and 
Digital Innovation position detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
4. That the creation of the Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early Access to 

Support position detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

5. That the proposed increase in paragraph 10 to each Chief Officer’s limit for  
payments made in settlement of claims where the Council considers that 
action taken by it (or on its behalf) amounts, or may amount, to 
maladministration as detailed in paragraph 3.6 of General functions 
delegated to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers (Part 3 – Responsibility 
for Functions) be agreed. 

 
6. That subject to the approval of recommendations above, the Council’s  

Constitution be adopted for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

7.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet  
 
8.14pm – The report on the appointment of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Members was noted. 
 

7.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees  
 
8.14pm – The report on the allocation of seats and proportionality on committees 
was noted. 
 

7.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships  
 
8.15pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.15pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios / terms of reference, as 

set out in the constitution. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

7.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside 
Bodies  
 
8.15pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.15pm - RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Council’s appointments to Local Government Organisations for 
2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed. 
 

2. That the Council’s appointments to Outside Bodies for 2023/24, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be agreed. 

 
7.7 Members' Allowances Scheme 2023/24  

 
8.16pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
Speeches on the report were made by Councillor Alex Karmel (for the Opposition) 
and Councillor Stephen Cowan (for the Administration). 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   35 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 8 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.21pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023/24 as set out in the 
report and attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
7.8 Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  

 
8.21pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.22pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. The Council approves the appointment of Sharon Lea as the Chief 
Executive and the Head of Paid Service. 
 

2. The Council approves the appointment of the Chief Executive as the 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer 

 
7.9 Appointment of Independent Persons  

 
8.22pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.23pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That His Honour Judge John Rylance, Mr Tom Babbedge and Ms Dilina 
Ostborn be re-appointed as Independent Persons for a fixed term of 2 
years. 

 
2. That the Council pay each appointed person a flat rate allowance of £504 

per annum payable in line with the Members’ Allowance scheme. 
 

7.10 Council Calendar 2023/24  
 
8.23pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.23pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That the 2023/24 Council calendar of meetings at Appendix 1 be approved. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
7.11 The Leader's Annual Report (Verbal)  

 
8.24pm – The Council received a verbal report from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan. The Deputy Leader of the Opposition, Councillor 
Andrew Dinsmore, made a speech on behalf of the Opposition. 
 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE  
 

8.1 Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and 
Accountability Committees 2022/23  
 
8.30pm – Councillor Lisa Homan, Chair of the Policy and Oversight Board, made a 
speech on the report (for the Administration). 
 
8.36pm – The annual report was noted. 
 

8.2 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report  
 
8.36pm – The monitoring report was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.04 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.36 pm 

 
 
 

Mayor   

 
 
 


